

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Digitally signed  
by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2025.08.06  
16:32:03 +0530

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1296 OF 2022**

Dharamvir s/o. Prahlad Singh and Anr. ... Applicants

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

Prahladsingh s/o. Bachu Singh (since deceased)  
through Lrs. 1(a) Dharamvir s/o Prahlad Singh & Ors ...Appellants

Vs.

Smt. Bhuridevi Chandmal Lodha (since deceased)

(a) Sitaram Enterprises & Ors ... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Ms. Poonam P Madhwani a/w. Adv. Anjali Devkar, for the Applicants.  
Mr. Siddhesh Shirke i/b. Mr. Akshay Deshmukh, for the Respondent  
No.7 in FA.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> AUGUST, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. This is an application for bringing legal heirs of Appellant No.1(a) - Shri Dharmveer Singh s/o. Prahlad Singh, who has expired on 10.04.2021. The proposed legal heirs are widow, sons and daughter of the deceased Dharmveer Singh.

2. Learned counsel for the Applicants invited this Court's attention to affidavit cum declaration by Suman Deependra Singh Chauhan, who is married daughter of deceased Dharmveer Singh, who has stated that she is not interesting in the present litigation in respect of suit property. It is submitted that therefore she can be impleaded as formal Respondent.

3. It is pointed out that the period during the date of death in

April 2021 and filing of application in February 2022, the limitation for filing the application was suspended under the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court due to the then existing corona pandemic situation.

4. Considering the averments in application, submissions made and documents produced on record, the application is filed in time and legal heirs are necessary to be brought on record.

5. The Application is accordingly allowed in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b). Technical delay in filing the application is condoned. The legal heirs of Appellant No.1(a) are permitted to be brought on record as Appellant Nos. 1(a)1 to 1(a)4 and Respondent No. 8.

6. Interim application is disposed of in above terms.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**